
1 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical �Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Physical, mental, emotional limitations 

PFQ010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9337 89.18 9337 89.18 

1 : Yes 28 0.27 9365 89.45 

2 : No 1105 10.55 10470 100.00 



2 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Able to take part in most type of play 

PFQ015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10442 99.73 10442 99.73 

1 : Yes 21 0.20 10463 99.93 

2 : No 7 0.07 10470 100.00 



3 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Crawl, walk, run, play limitations 

PFQ020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 5412 51.69 5412 51.69 

1 : Yes 200 1.91 5612 53.60 

2 : No 4854 46.36 10466 99.96 

9 : �Don't know 4 0.04 10470 100.00 



4 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Long term impairment/health problem 

PFQ030 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10270 98.09 10270 98.09 

1 : Yes 152 1.45 10422 99.54 

2 : No 37 0.35 10459 99.89 

9 : Don't �know 11 0.11 10470 100.00 



5 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Receive Special Ed or Early Intervention 

PFD040 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6635 63.37 6635 63.37 

1 : Yes 326 3.11 6961 66.49 

2 : No 3508 33.51 10469 99.99 

9 : �Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



6 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Limitations keeping you from working 

PFQ048 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 5060 48.33 5060 48.33 

1 : Yes 654 6.25 5714 54.57 

2 : No 4750 45.37 10464 99.94 

9 : �Don't know 6 0.06 10470 100.00 



7 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Limited in amount of work you can do 

PFQ050 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9816 93.75 9816 93.75 

1 : Yes 618 5.90 10434 99.66 

2 : No 35 0.33 10469 99.99 

9 : Don't �know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



8 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Need special equipment to walk 

PFQ055 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9816 93.75 9816 93.75 

1 : Yes 290 2.77 10106 96.52 

2 : No 364 3.48 10470 100.00 



9 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Experience confusion/memory problems 

PFQ056 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 5060 48.33 5060 48.33 

1 : Yes 462 4.41 5522 52.74 

2 : No 4941 47.19 10463 99.93 

9 : �Don't know 7 0.07 10470 100.00 



10 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Physical, mental, emotional limitations 

PFQ059 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 5939 56.72 5939 56.72 

1 : Yes 386 3.69 6325 60.41 

2 : No 4142 39.56 10467 99.97 

9 : �Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



11 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Managing �money difficulty 

PFQ060A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 2029 19.38 10059 96.07 

2 : Some difficulty 211 2.02 10270 98.09 

3 : Much difficulty 72 0.69 10342 98.78 

4 : Unable to do 124 1.18 10466 99.96 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 10467 99.97 

9 : Don't �know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



12 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Walking for a quarter mile difficulty 

PFQ060B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8320 79.47 8320 79.47 

1 : No difficulty 1433 13.69 9753 93.15 

2 : Some difficulty 384 3.67 10137 96.82 

3 : Much difficulty 147 1.40 10284 98.22 

4 : Unable to do 182 1.74 10466 99.96 

9 : Don't know 4 0.04 10470 100.00 



13 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Walking up ten steps �difficulty 

PFQ060C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8320 79.47 8320 79.47 

1 : No difficulty 1571 15.00 9891 94.47 

2 : Some difficulty 336 3.21 10227 97.68 

3 : Much difficulty 129 1.23 10356 98.91 

4 : Unable to do 104 0.99 10460 99.90 

9 : Don't know 10 0.10 10470 100.00 



14 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Stooping, crouching, �kneeling difficulty 

PFQ060D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1091 10.42 9121 87.12 

2 : Some difficulty 721 6.89 9842 94.00 

3 : Much difficulty 318 3.04 10160 97.04 

4 : Unable to do 308 2.94 10468 99.98 

9 : Don't know 2 0.02 10470 100.00 



15 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Lifting or carrying �difficulty 

PFQ060E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1607 15.35 9637 92.04 

2 : Some difficulty 411 3.93 10048 95.97 

3 : Much difficulty 164 1.57 10212 97.54 

4 : Unable to do 250 2.39 10462 99.92 

9 : Don't know 8 0.08 10470 100.00 



16 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


House chore �difficulty 

PFQ060F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1630 15.57 9660 92.26 

2 : Some difficulty 441 4.21 10101 96.48 

3 : Much difficulty 154 1.47 10255 97.95 

4 : Unable to do 208 1.99 10463 99.93 

9 : Don't know 7 0.07 10470 100.00 



17 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Preparing meals �difficulty 

PFQ060G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 2026 19.35 10056 96.05 

2 : Some difficulty 185 1.77 10241 97.81 

3 : Much difficulty 81 0.77 10322 98.59 

4 : Unable to do 145 1.38 10467 99.97 

9 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



18 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Walking between rooms �on same floor 

PFQ060H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 2082 19.89 10112 96.58 

2 : Some difficulty 211 2.02 10323 98.60 

3 : Much difficulty 65 0.62 10388 99.22 

4 : Unable to do 81 0.77 10469 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



19 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Standingup from armless �chair difficulty 

PFQ060I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1719 16.42 9749 93.11 

2 : Some difficulty 438 4.18 10187 97.30 

3 : Much difficulty 155 1.48 10342 98.78 

4 : Unable to do 125 1.19 10467 99.97 

9 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



20 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Getting in and out of �bed difficulty 

PFQ060J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1890 18.05 9920 94.75 

2 : Some difficulty 394 3.76 10314 98.51 

3 : Much difficulty 106 1.01 10420 99.52 

4 : Unable to do 49 0.47 10469 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



21 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Using fork, knife, �drinking from cup 

PFQ060K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 2239 21.38 10269 98.08 

2 : Some difficulty 154 1.47 10423 99.55 

3 : Much difficulty 32 0.31 10455 99.86 

4 : Unable to do 14 0.13 10469 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



22 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Dressing yourself �difficulty 

PFQ060L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1998 19.08 10028 95.78 

2 : Some difficulty 306 2.92 10334 98.70 

3 : Much difficulty 88 0.84 10422 99.54 

4 : Unable to do 47 0.45 10469 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



23 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Standing for long �periods difficulty 

PFQ060M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1269 12.12 9299 88.82 

2 : Some difficulty 494 4.72 9793 93.53 

3 : Much difficulty 245 2.34 10038 95.87 

4 : Unable to do 407 3.89 10445 99.76 

9 : Don't know 25 0.24 10470 100.00 



24 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Sitting for long �periods difficulty 

PFQ060N Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1773 16.93 9803 93.63 

2 : Some difficulty 434 4.15 10237 97.77 

3 : Much difficulty 141 1.35 10378 99.12 

4 : Unable to do 89 0.85 10467 99.97 

9 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



25 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Reaching up over head �difficulty 

PFQ060O Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1898 18.13 9928 94.82 

2 : Some difficulty 344 3.29 10272 98.11 

3 : Much difficulty 117 1.12 10389 99.23 

4 : Unable to do 79 0.75 10468 99.98 

9 : Don't know 2 0.02 10470 100.00 



26 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Grasp/holding small �objects difficulty 

PFQ060P Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1974 18.85 10004 95.55 

2 : Some difficulty 341 3.26 10345 98.81 

3 : Much difficulty 96 0.92 10441 99.72 

4 : Unable to do 27 0.26 10468 99.98 

9 : Don't know 2 0.02 10470 100.00 



27 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Going out to movies, �events difficulty 

PFQ060Q Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1775 16.95 9805 93.65 

2 : Some difficulty 350 3.34 10155 96.99 

3 : Much difficulty 134 1.28 10289 98.27 

4 : Unable to do 176 1.68 10465 99.95 

9 : Don't know 5 0.05 10470 100.00 



28 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Attending social event �difficulty 

PFQ060R Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 1844 17.61 9874 94.31 

2 : Some difficulty 317 3.03 10191 97.34 

3 : Much difficulty 124 1.18 10315 98.52 

4 : Unable to do 147 1.40 10462 99.92 

9 : Don't know 8 0.08 10470 100.00 



29 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Leisure activity at �home difficulty 

PFQ060S Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8030 76.70 8030 76.70 

1 : No difficulty 2183 20.85 10213 97.55 

2 : Some difficulty 173 1.65 10386 99.20 

3 : Much difficulty 46 0.44 10432 99.64 

4 : Unable to do 34 0.32 10466 99.96 

9 : Don't know 4 0.04 10470 100.00 



30 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Health problems causing difficulty 

PFD067A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8688 82.98 8688 82.98 

10 : �Arthritis/rheumatism 702 6.70 9390 89.68 

11 : Back or neck problem 309 2.95 9699 92.64 

12 : Birth defect 12 0.11 9711 92.75 

13 : Cancer 23 0.22 9734 92.97 

14 : Depression/anxiety/emotional problem 51 0.49 9785 93.46 

15 : Other developmental problem (such as cerebral palsy) 4 0.04 9789 93.50 

16 : Diabetes 38 0.36 9827 93.86 

17 : Fractures, bone/joint injury 112 1.07 9939 94.93 

18 : Hearing problem 27 0.26 9966 95.19 

19 : Heart problem 35 0.33 10001 95.52 

20 : Hypertension/high blood pressure 14 0.13 10015 95.65 

21 : Lung/breathing �problem 43 0.41 10058 96.06 

22 : Mental retardation 10 0.10 10068 96.16 

23 : �Other injury 37 0.35 10105 96.51 

24 : Senility 16 0.15 10121 96.67 

25 : �Stroke problem 24 0.23 10145 96.90 

26 : Vision/problem seeing 21 0.20 10166 97.10 

27 : Weight problem 33 0.32 10199 97.41 

28 : Other impairment/problem 229 2.19 10428 99.60 

99 : Don't know 42 0.40 10470 100.00 



31 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Health problems causing difficulty 

PFD067B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9594 91.63 9594 91.63 

10 : Arthritis/rheumatism 37 0.35 9631 91.99 

11 : Back or neck problem 253 2.42 9884 94.40 

12 : Birth �defect 5 0.05 9889 94.45 

13 : Cancer 13 0.12 9902 94.57 

14 : �Depression/anxiety/emotional problem 61 0.58 9963 95.16 

15 : Other developmental problem (such as cerebral palsy) 4 0.04 9967 95.20 

16 : Diabetes 52 0.50 10019 95.69 

17 : Fractures, bone/joint injury 103 0.98 10122 96.68 

18 : Hearing problem 40 0.38 10162 97.06 

19 : Heart problem 27 0.26 10189 97.32 

20 : Hypertension/high blood pressure 30 0.29 10219 97.60 

21 : Lung/breathing �problem 39 0.37 10258 97.98 

22 : Mental retardation 2 0.02 10260 97.99 

23 : �Other injury 21 0.20 10281 98.19 

24 : Senility 7 0.07 10288 98.26 

25 : �Stroke problem 16 0.15 10304 98.41 

26 : Vision/problem seeing 41 0.39 10345 98.81 

27 : Weight problem 30 0.29 10375 99.09 

28 : Other impairment/problem 95 0.91 10470 100.00 



32 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Health problems causing difficulty 

PFD067C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9965 95.18 9965 95.18 

10 : Arthritis/rheumatism 15 0.14 9980 95.32 

11 : Back or neck problem 9 0.09 9989 95.41 

12 : Birth defect 2 0.02 9991 95.43 

13 : Cancer 2 0.02 9993 95.44 

14 : Depression/anxiety/emotional �problem 51 0.49 10044 95.93 

15 : Other developmental problem (such as cerebral palsy) 2 0.02 10046 95.95 

16 : Diabetes 36 0.34 10082 96.29 

17 : Fractures, bone/joint injury 62 0.59 10144 96.89 

18 : Hearing problem 44 0.42 10188 97.31 

19 : Heart problem 41 0.39 10229 97.70 

20 : Hypertension/high blood pressure 44 0.42 10273 98.12 

21 : Lung/breathing problem 40 0.38 10313 98.50 

22 : Mental retardation 2 0.02 10315 98.52 

23 : Other injury 15 0.14 10330 98.66 

24 : Senility 4 0.04 10334 98.70 

25 : Stroke problem 14 0.13 10348 98.83 

26 : Vision/problem seeing 45 0.43 10393 99.26 

27 : Weight problem 33 0.32 10426 99.58 

28 : Other impairment/problem 44 0.42 10470 100.00 



33 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Health problems causing difficulty 

PFD067D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10178 97.21 10178 97.21 

10 : Arthritis/rheumatism 4 0.04 10182 97.25 

11 : Back or neck problem 8 0.08 10190 97.33 

13 : Cancer 1 0.01 10191 97.34 

14 : Depression/anxiety/emotional problem 6 0.06 10197 97.39 

16 : Diabetes 8 0.08 10205 97.47 

17 : Fractures, bone/joint injury 24 0.23 10229 97.70 

18 : Hearing problem 15 0.14 10244 97.84 

19 : Heart problem 20 0.19 10264 98.03 

20 : Hypertension/high blood pressure 53 0.51 10317 98.54 

21 : Lung/breathing problem 27 0.26 10344 98.80 

22 : Mental retardation 2 0.02 10346 98.82 

23 : Other injury 6 0.06 10352 98.87 

24 : Senility 4 0.04 10356 98.91 

25 : Stroke problem 5 0.05 10361 98.96 

26 : Vision/problem seeing 51 0.49 10412 99.45 

27 : Weight problem 37 0.35 10449 99.80 

28 : Other impairment/problem 21 0.20 10470 100.00 



34 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Health problems causing difficulty 

PFD067E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10324 98.61 10324 98.61 

10 : Arthritis/rheumatism 2 0.02 10326 98.62 

11 : �Back or neck problem 8 0.08 10334 98.70 

16 : Diabetes 1 0.01 10335 98.71 

17 : �Fractures, bone/joint injury 8 0.08 10343 98.79 

18 : Hearing problem 4 0.04 10347 98.83 

19 : Heart problem 7 0.07 10354 98.89 

20 : Hypertension/high blood pressure 12 0.11 10366 99.01 

21 : Lung/breathing problem 24 0.23 10390 99.24 

22 : Mental retardation 2 0.02 10392 99.26 

23 : Other injury 4 0.04 10396 99.29 

24 : Senility 2 0.02 10398 99.31 

25 : Stroke problem 6 0.06 10404 99.37 

26 : Vision/problem seeing 23 0.22 10427 99.59 

27 : Weight problem 30 0.29 10457 99.88 

28 : Other �impairment/problem 13 0.12 10470 100.00 



35 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Arthritis or rheumatism probl, days 

PFD069A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9710 92.74 9710 92.74 

7 to 25550 736 7.03 10446 99.77 

66666 : Since birth 4 0.04 10450 99.81 

77777 : Refused 1 0.01 10451 99.82 

99999 : Don't know 19 0.18 10470 100.00 



36 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Back or neck problems, days 

PFD069B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9883 94.39 9883 94.39 

7 to �30295 572 5.46 10455 99.86 

66666 : Since birth 7 0.07 10462 99.92 

77777 : Refused 1 0.01 10463 99.93 

99999 : Don't know 7 0.07 10470 100.00 



37 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Cancer condition, days 

PFD069C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10431 99.63 10431 99.63 

60 to 9125 38 0.36 10469 99.99 

66666 : Since Birth 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



38 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Depression/anxiety/emotional probl, days 

PFD069D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10301 98.39 10301 98.39 

4 to 27740 159 1.52 10460 99.90 

66666 : Since birth 3 0.03 10463 99.93 

99999 : Don't know 7 0.07 10470 100.00 



39 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Other development problems, days 

PFD069E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10460 99.90 10460 99.90 

1095 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

1825 1 0.01 10462 99.92 

3285 1 0.01 10463 99.93 

4380 1 0.01 10464 99.94 

11315 1 0.01 10465 99.95 

20805 1 0.01 10466 99.96 

66666 : Since birth 4 0.04 10470 100.00 



40 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Diabetes �condition, days 

PFD069F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10335 98.71 10335 98.71 

30 1 0.01 10336 98.72 

152 1 0.01 10337 98.73 

182 2 0.02 10339 98.75 

365 5 0.05 10344 98.80 

547 1 0.01 10345 98.81 

730 4 0.04 10349 98.84 

1095 6 0.06 10355 98.90 

1460 10 0.10 10365 99.00 

1825 7 0.07 10372 99.06 

2190 7 0.07 10379 99.13 

2555 7 0.07 10386 99.20 

2920 3 0.03 10389 99.23 

3285 3 0.03 10392 99.26 

3650 12 0.11 10404 99.37 

4015 3 0.03 10407 99.40 

4380 6 0.06 10413 99.46 

4745 2 0.02 10415 99.47 

5110 1 0.01 10416 99.48 

5475 14 0.13 10430 99.62 

5840 3 0.03 10433 99.65 

6205 2 0.02 10435 99.67 

6570 2 0.02 10437 99.68 

6935 3 0.03 10440 99.71 

7300 4 0.04 10444 99.75 

8030 1 0.01 10445 99.76 

8760 1 0.01 10446 99.77 

9125 5 0.05 10451 99.82 

9855 1 0.01 10452 99.83 

10220 2 0.02 10454 99.85 

10950 5 0.05 10459 99.89 

11315 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

11680 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

12045 1 0.01 10462 99.92 

12775 2 0.02 10464 99.94 

14600 1 0.01 10465 99.95 

16060 1 0.01 10466 99.96 

16425 1 0.01 10467 99.97 



41 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Diabetes condition, days 

PFD069F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

18250 1 0.01 10468 99.98 

66666 : Since birth 1 0.01 10469 99.99 

99999 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



42 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Fractures/bone/joint injury probl, days 

PFD069G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10161 97.05 10161 97.05 

2 to 29200 303 2.89 10464 99.94 

66666 : Since birth 2 0.02 10466 99.96 

99999 : Don't know 4 0.04 10470 100.00 



43 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Hearing problems, days 

PFD069H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10340 98.76 10340 98.76 

60 to 25185 125 1.19 10465 99.95 

66666 : Since birth 2 0.02 10467 99.97 

99999 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



44 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Heart problems, �days 

PFD069I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10340 98.76 10340 98.76 

14 1 0.01 10341 98.77 

30 2 0.02 10343 98.79 

60 1 0.01 10344 98.80 

91 2 0.02 10346 98.82 

182 2 0.02 10348 98.83 

273 2 0.02 10350 98.85 

334 1 0.01 10351 98.86 

365 7 0.07 10358 98.93 

547 1 0.01 10359 98.94 

608 1 0.01 10360 98.95 

730 7 0.07 10367 99.02 

1095 10 0.10 10377 99.11 

1460 10 0.10 10387 99.21 

1825 6 0.06 10393 99.26 

2190 9 0.09 10402 99.35 

2555 5 0.05 10407 99.40 

2920 5 0.05 10412 99.45 

3285 1 0.01 10413 99.46 

3650 7 0.07 10420 99.52 

4015 4 0.04 10424 99.56 

4380 7 0.07 10431 99.63 

4745 2 0.02 10433 99.65 

5110 1 0.01 10434 99.66 

5475 2 0.02 10436 99.68 

5840 2 0.02 10438 99.69 

6205 1 0.01 10439 99.70 

6570 1 0.01 10440 99.71 

6935 1 0.01 10441 99.72 

7300 3 0.03 10444 99.75 

7665 1 0.01 10445 99.76 

9125 4 0.04 10449 99.80 

9490 1 0.01 10450 99.81 

9855 2 0.02 10452 99.83 

10585 1 0.01 10453 99.84 

10950 2 0.02 10455 99.86 

12045 2 0.02 10457 99.88 

12775 1 0.01 10458 99.89 



45 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Heart problems, days 

PFD069I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

14600 3 0.03 10461 99.91 

17520 1 0.01 10462 99.92 

18615 1 0.01 10463 99.93 

27010 1 0.01 10464 99.94 

29200 1 0.01 10465 99.95 

66666 : �Since birth 3 0.03 10468 99.98 

99999 : Don't know 2 0.02 10470 100.00 



46 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Hypertension or �high blood pressure,days 

PFD069J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10317 98.54 10317 98.54 

60 1 0.01 10318 98.55 

121 2 0.02 10320 98.57 

152 1 0.01 10321 98.58 

182 1 0.01 10322 98.59 

273 1 0.01 10323 98.60 

304 1 0.01 10324 98.61 

365 4 0.04 10328 98.64 

608 1 0.01 10329 98.65 

730 5 0.05 10334 98.70 

1095 6 0.06 10340 98.76 

1460 3 0.03 10343 98.79 

1825 9 0.09 10352 98.87 

2190 11 0.11 10363 98.98 

2555 3 0.03 10366 99.01 

2920 3 0.03 10369 99.04 

3285 5 0.05 10374 99.08 

3650 14 0.13 10388 99.22 

4015 2 0.02 10390 99.24 

4380 7 0.07 10397 99.30 

4745 2 0.02 10399 99.32 

5110 1 0.01 10400 99.33 

5475 12 0.11 10412 99.45 

5840 3 0.03 10415 99.47 

6205 1 0.01 10416 99.48 

6570 3 0.03 10419 99.51 

6935 4 0.04 10423 99.55 

7300 11 0.11 10434 99.66 

7665 2 0.02 10436 99.68 

8395 1 0.01 10437 99.68 

8760 2 0.02 10439 99.70 

9125 5 0.05 10444 99.75 

9490 1 0.01 10445 99.76 

9855 2 0.02 10447 99.78 

10950 5 0.05 10452 99.83 

12410 1 0.01 10453 99.84 

12775 2 0.02 10455 99.86 

13140 1 0.01 10456 99.87 



47 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Hypertension or high blood pressure,days 

PFD069J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

14600 2 0.02 10458 99.89 

18250 2 0.02 10460 99.90 

20075 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

21900 1 0.01 10462 99.92 

22630 1 0.01 10463 99.93 

23725 1 0.01 10464 99.94 

99999 : Don't know 6 0.06 10470 100.00 



48 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Lung or �breathing problems, days 

PFD069K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10297 98.35 10297 98.35 

21 1 0.01 10298 98.36 

30 2 0.02 10300 98.38 

35 1 0.01 10301 98.39 

60 3 0.03 10304 98.41 

91 1 0.01 10305 98.42 

121 1 0.01 10306 98.43 

182 1 0.01 10307 98.44 

243 1 0.01 10308 98.45 

304 1 0.01 10309 98.46 

365 13 0.12 10322 98.59 

547 1 0.01 10323 98.60 

730 20 0.19 10343 98.79 

1095 14 0.13 10357 98.92 

1460 3 0.03 10360 98.95 

1825 16 0.15 10376 99.10 

2190 5 0.05 10381 99.15 

2555 4 0.04 10385 99.19 

2920 4 0.04 10389 99.23 

3285 2 0.02 10391 99.25 

3650 13 0.12 10404 99.37 

4015 1 0.01 10405 99.38 

4380 3 0.03 10408 99.41 

5110 4 0.04 10412 99.45 

5475 5 0.05 10417 99.49 

5840 1 0.01 10418 99.50 

6205 1 0.01 10419 99.51 

6570 2 0.02 10421 99.53 

7300 3 0.03 10424 99.56 

8395 3 0.03 10427 99.59 

8760 1 0.01 10428 99.60 

9125 1 0.01 10429 99.61 

9855 1 0.01 10430 99.62 

10585 1 0.01 10431 99.63 

10950 7 0.07 10438 99.69 

13140 2 0.02 10440 99.71 

14600 7 0.07 10447 99.78 

14965 1 0.01 10448 99.79 



49 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Lung or breathing problems, days 

PFD069K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

15330 2 0.02 10450 99.81 

15695 1 0.01 10451 99.82 

16060 1 0.01 10452 99.83 

16425 2 0.02 10454 99.85 

17520 1 0.01 10455 99.86 

17885 1 0.01 10456 99.87 

18250 2 0.02 10458 99.89 

22630 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

23360 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

27375 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

28105 1 0.01 10462 99.92 

66666 : Since birth 3 0.03 10465 99.95 

99999 : �Don't know 5 0.05 10470 100.00 



50 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Mental retardation condition, days 

PFD069L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10452 99.83 10452 99.83 

1825 1 0.01 10453 99.84 

2190 1 0.01 10454 99.85 

3650 1 0.01 10455 99.86 

5840 2 0.02 10457 99.88 

10220 1 0.01 10458 99.89 

15695 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

20440 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

20805 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

66666 : Since birth 8 0.08 10469 99.99 

99999 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



51 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Other injury problems, days 

PFD069M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10387 99.21 10387 99.21 

7 1 0.01 10388 99.22 

35 1 0.01 10389 99.23 

91 3 0.03 10392 99.26 

121 4 0.04 10396 99.29 

182 1 0.01 10397 99.30 

212 2 0.02 10399 99.32 

273 1 0.01 10400 99.33 

365 3 0.03 10403 99.36 

425 1 0.01 10404 99.37 

547 3 0.03 10407 99.40 

730 10 0.10 10417 99.49 

1095 3 0.03 10420 99.52 

1460 3 0.03 10423 99.55 

1825 4 0.04 10427 99.59 

2190 3 0.03 10430 99.62 

2555 3 0.03 10433 99.65 

2920 4 0.04 10437 99.68 

3285 1 0.01 10438 99.69 

3650 6 0.06 10444 99.75 

4015 1 0.01 10445 99.76 

4380 1 0.01 10446 99.77 

4745 3 0.03 10449 99.80 

5110 2 0.02 10451 99.82 

5475 2 0.02 10453 99.84 

6205 2 0.02 10455 99.86 

6570 1 0.01 10456 99.87 

7300 1 0.01 10457 99.88 

8760 2 0.02 10459 99.89 

9125 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

9490 2 0.02 10462 99.92 

10585 1 0.01 10463 99.93 

13140 1 0.01 10464 99.94 

17155 1 0.01 10465 99.95 

18250 1 0.01 10466 99.96 

18980 1 0.01 10467 99.97 

20805 1 0.01 10468 99.98 



52 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Other injury problems, days 

PFD069M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

66666 : Since birth 1 0.01 10469 99.99 

99999 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



53 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Senility �condition, days 

PFD069N Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10437 99.68 10437 99.68 

152 1 0.01 10438 99.69 

365 8 0.08 10446 99.77 

730 2 0.02 10448 99.79 

1095 3 0.03 10451 99.82 

1460 2 0.02 10453 99.84 

1825 2 0.02 10455 99.86 

2190 2 0.02 10457 99.88 

2555 1 0.01 10458 99.89 

2920 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

3285 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

3650 4 0.04 10464 99.94 

4380 1 0.01 10465 99.95 

99999 : Don't know 5 0.05 10470 100.00 



54 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Stroke problems, days 

PFD069O Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10405 99.38 10405 99.38 

1 1 0.01 10406 99.39 

14 1 0.01 10407 99.40 

91 2 0.02 10409 99.42 

152 1 0.01 10410 99.43 

182 1 0.01 10411 99.44 

212 1 0.01 10412 99.45 

365 4 0.04 10416 99.48 

547 1 0.01 10417 99.49 

730 5 0.05 10422 99.54 

1095 7 0.07 10429 99.61 

1460 3 0.03 10432 99.64 

1825 4 0.04 10436 99.68 

2190 5 0.05 10441 99.72 

2555 4 0.04 10445 99.76 

2920 5 0.05 10450 99.81 

3285 1 0.01 10451 99.82 

3650 3 0.03 10454 99.85 

4015 1 0.01 10455 99.86 

4380 2 0.02 10457 99.88 

4745 1 0.01 10458 99.89 

5110 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

5475 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

6205 1 0.01 10461 99.91 

6570 2 0.02 10463 99.93 

7300 2 0.02 10465 99.95 

8395 1 0.01 10466 99.96 

9855 1 0.01 10467 99.97 

10950 1 0.01 10468 99.98 

20075 1 0.01 10469 99.99 

99999 : Don't know 1 0.01 10470 100.00 



55 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Vision problems, �days 

PFD069P Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10289 98.27 10289 98.27 

60 1 0.01 10290 98.28 

91 1 0.01 10291 98.29 

182 4 0.04 10295 98.33 

243 1 0.01 10296 98.34 

304 1 0.01 10297 98.35 

365 12 0.11 10309 98.46 

547 1 0.01 10310 98.47 

730 15 0.14 10325 98.62 

1095 14 0.13 10339 98.75 

1460 4 0.04 10343 98.79 

1825 15 0.14 10358 98.93 

2190 10 0.10 10368 99.03 

2555 5 0.05 10373 99.07 

2920 7 0.07 10380 99.14 

3285 1 0.01 10381 99.15 

3650 16 0.15 10397 99.30 

4015 1 0.01 10398 99.31 

4380 4 0.04 10402 99.35 

4745 2 0.02 10404 99.37 

5110 3 0.03 10407 99.40 

5475 12 0.11 10419 99.51 

6205 2 0.02 10421 99.53 

6935 1 0.01 10422 99.54 

7300 8 0.08 10430 99.62 

7665 1 0.01 10431 99.63 

8760 2 0.02 10433 99.65 

9125 4 0.04 10437 99.68 

10220 1 0.01 10438 99.69 

10950 5 0.05 10443 99.74 

11680 2 0.02 10445 99.76 

12410 1 0.01 10446 99.77 

12775 2 0.02 10448 99.79 

13505 1 0.01 10449 99.80 

14600 1 0.01 10450 99.81 

15330 1 0.01 10451 99.82 

16425 1 0.01 10452 99.83 

17885 1 0.01 10453 99.84 



56 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Vision problems, days 

PFD069P Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

18250 1 0.01 10454 99.85 

18615 1 0.01 10455 99.86 

19345 1 0.01 10456 99.87 

22265 1 0.01 10457 99.88 

23725 1 0.01 10458 99.89 

25915 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

26280 2 0.02 10461 99.91 

66666 : Since birth 6 0.06 10467 99.97 

99999 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 



57 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Weight problems, days 

PFD069Q Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10307 98.44 10307 98.44 

60 1 0.01 10308 98.45 

304 1 0.01 10309 98.46 

365 3 0.03 10312 98.49 

730 11 0.11 10323 98.60 

1095 4 0.04 10327 98.63 

1460 4 0.04 10331 98.67 

1825 9 0.09 10340 98.76 

2190 7 0.07 10347 98.83 

2555 3 0.03 10350 98.85 

2920 6 0.06 10356 98.91 

3285 3 0.03 10359 98.94 

3650 16 0.15 10375 99.09 

4380 2 0.02 10377 99.11 

4745 2 0.02 10379 99.13 

5110 2 0.02 10381 99.15 

5475 9 0.09 10390 99.24 

5840 2 0.02 10392 99.26 

6570 3 0.03 10395 99.28 

6935 2 0.02 10397 99.30 

7300 9 0.09 10406 99.39 

7665 1 0.01 10407 99.40 

8030 1 0.01 10408 99.41 

8395 1 0.01 10409 99.42 

8760 1 0.01 10410 99.43 

9125 7 0.07 10417 99.49 

9855 1 0.01 10418 99.50 

10585 1 0.01 10419 99.51 

10950 9 0.09 10428 99.60 

11680 1 0.01 10429 99.61 

12410 1 0.01 10430 99.62 

12775 6 0.06 10436 99.68 

13870 1 0.01 10437 99.68 

14235 1 0.01 10438 99.69 

14600 3 0.03 10441 99.72 

14965 1 0.01 10442 99.73 

15695 1 0.01 10443 99.74 

16425 3 0.03 10446 99.77 



58 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Weight problems, days 

PFD069Q Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

16790 1 0.01 10447 99.78 

17155 1 0.01 10448 99.79 

17520 1 0.01 10449 99.80 

18250 1 0.01 10450 99.81 

18980 1 0.01 10451 99.82 

20805 1 0.01 10452 99.83 

21535 1 0.01 10453 99.84 

21900 3 0.03 10456 99.87 

22995 1 0.01 10457 99.88 

23360 1 0.01 10458 99.89 

24090 1 0.01 10459 99.89 

25550 1 0.01 10460 99.90 

66666 : Since birth 10 0.10 10470 100.00 



59 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Other impairment problems, days 

PFD069R Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 10068 96.16 10068 96.16 

0 to �30660 365 3.49 10433 99.65 

66666 : Since birth 20 0.19 10453 99.84 

77777 : Refused 1 0.01 10454 99.85 

99999 : Don't know 16 0.15 10470 100.00 



60 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Physical Functioning Section of the SP �Questionnaire


(PFQ_B.XPT)

May 2004


Require special healthcare equipment 

PFQ090 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 5060 48.33 5060 48.33 

1 : Yes 553 5.28 5613 53.61 

2 : No 4854 46.36 10467 99.97 

9 : Don't know 3 0.03 10470 100.00 
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